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BELGRADE
On the basis of Article 331.1 and 2, in relation to Article 43.2 (5) of the Code of
Criminal Procedure, related to the provisions of Article 3 and Article 4 of the Law on the

Organization and Competence of State Authorities in the War Crimes Procedure, I am raising
an

INDICTMENT

Against the following:
AA, father’s name......... mother’s name.......... DOB.............. , unique ID no............. ,
born in the year.............. n......... , Republic of............ , address........... , street.......... , Valjevo
no....... , citizen of........ , occupation......... ,

due to the existence of justified suspicion that he had carried out the following:

On 9 October 1991, violating the rules of international law during an armed conflict,
he ordered an attack on the civilian population that resulted in casualties, so that during the
non-international armed conflict that existed in the Republic of Croatia, which was then part
of the then Socialist Federal Republic Yugoslavia, between the Yugoslav People’s Army, the
Territorial Defense, militia, volunteer units on the one hand and organized armed formations
on the one hand, i.e. the National Guard Corps (ZNG) and the Ministry of Internal Affairs of
Croatia, on the other hand, as the commander of the 2" Proletarian Guards Motorized Brigade
of the JNA in the rank of lieutenant colonel, with the exclusive right to command all units of
the brigade as well as subordinate units, and bearing full responsibility for the proper use of
the units of the brigade with the right to demand their consistent implementation and control
of the execution of the order, contrary to the provisions of Article 3.1 (1) a) of the Geneva
Convention IV relative to the Protection of Civilians in time of war from 12 August 1949,
Article 13.1 and 2, in connection with Article 4.1(2) a) of the Amendment Protocol on the
Protection of Victims of Non-International (Internal) Armed Conflicts (Protocol II) to the
aforementioned convention, ordered an attack on the village of Lovas and its population,
issuing the attack order op. no. 9, Classified no. 350-1 on 10 October 1991, in which it is wad



stated that the main forces had blockaded the village and used artillery to attack the buildings
in the village, while the auxiliary forces carried out a “cleansing of the village of ZNG and
MUP members, as well as the hostile population,” which is contrary to the basic principles of
command and protection of the civilian population during combat operations, whereupon the
civilian population was not part of the armed forces and did not participate in the armed
conflict, and on 10 October 1991, the forces under the command of the defendant, acting
according to the above-mentioned order, attacked the village and on that occasion killed at
least 7 civilians with firearms, including BA, BV, BG, BD, BD, BE and BZ,

- thereby committing the criminal offense of war crime against the civilian
population from Article 142.1 of the CC of the FRY.
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